NOTICE

Invitation to Bid City of Fulton, Owner TAP-2700(511)

Separate sealed bids for the Crosswalk & Traffic Signal Safety Improvement Project COF 24-01 for the City of Fulton, Callaway County, Missouri will be received by the City of Fulton City Clerk located at 18 East Fourth Street until 10:00 o'clock A.M., (Local Prevailing Time) May 30, 2024 and then at said office publicly opened and read aloud. All bids shall be submitted as a hard copy.

This project consists of providing the labor, materials, and equipment for the installation of sixteen (16) Accessible Pedestrian Signal's (APS's), new cabinet, controller, wiring, sidewalk/curb ramp improvements and other incidental items and work, along Business 54 South at the 4th Street and 5th Street signalized intersections. Additionally, included is the contractor purchase of numerous Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB's) pedestrian crosswalk systems that are to be installed by the City of Fulton in various locations throughout the City of Fulton. The City of Fulton anticipates issuing notice to proceed in the summer of 2024.

All work within public right of way shall be, in compliance with the 2023 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – fourth edition Dated April of 2024.

The Instructions to Bidders, Bid Proposal Form, Contract for Public Work form, Plans, Specifications, Bid Bond, Performance and Payment Bond forms, and other contract documents may be examined and obtained at the office of The City Engineer, City of Fulton, 18 W. Fourth St., Fulton, Missouri 65251, upon payment of a \$20.00 nonrefundable fee for each set.

Each bidder must deposit with his bid, security in the amount of (5%) of the bid amount, in accordance with the Instructions for Bidders.

For a contractor to be awarded this project the contractor must have a fully responsive contractor questionnaire on file with the Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission at least 7 days prior to the bid opening date. No Second Tier Subcontracting will be allowed.

The wage rates applicable to this project have been predetermined as required by law and are set forth in this specification. When Federal wage rates are applicable and included, this contract is subject to the "Work Hours Act of 1962", (P.L. 87-581: 76 Stat. 357) and implementing regulations. When state and federal wage rates are both required the higher of the two for each job classification shall be used.

Effective January 1, 2009 and pursuant to RSMo 285.530 (1), No business entity or employer shall knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien to perform work within the state of Missouri. The successful bidder must submit a sworn affidavit and documentation affirming the business entity's enrollment and participation in the federal work authorization program and that all of its employees working for the contracted services are not illegal immigrants.

Upon signing the contract, the successful contractor and any subcontractor performing the work shall provide a ten-hour Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) construction safety program for their on-site employees.

The City of Fulton, Missouri hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contractor entered into pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and controlled any socially and economically disadvantaged individuals will be afforded full opportunity to submit bis in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, ancestry, or national origin in consideration for an award.

The DBE Contract Goal for this project is 3%, and DBE firms must be certified by MoDOT to attain credit towards this contract goal. There is no On the Job Trainee goal.

Fulton Sun Gazette

Please run ad May 8, May 12, May 15, May 19.

Bill To: City of Fulton

PO Box 130

Fulton, MO 65251